COMPENSATION ORDINANCE #90-04 AMENDED 12-11-07

An ordinance for the Town of Pearl River establishing compensation for the Mayor, Police Chief, Town Clerk/Tax Collector, and the Aldermen.

The following ordinance was introduced by Alderwoman Theresa Zechenelly and seconded by Alderman Virgil Phillips.

WHEREAS, Louisiana Revised Statutes, Title 33:404.1 vests the authority of the Aldermen of the Town of Pearl River, Louisiana, to establish, by Ordinance, the compensation of municipal officers during their term of office.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Pearl River, Louisiana, that the compensation of the Mayor shall be the sum of four-thousand, (\$4,000.00) the Police Chief shall be the sum of three-thousand, seven-hundred, fifty dollars (\$3,750.00), the Town Clerk/Tax Collector shall be the sum of two-thousand, nine-hundred, sixteen dollars (\$2,916.00), and the Board of Aldermen shall be the sum of eight-hundred dollars (\$800.00) per month, payable the first of each month.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall be effective as of January 1, 2008.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Clerk of the Town of Pearl River be and she is hereby authorized and empowered to take any and all actions which come in her discretion she deems necessary or advisable for the promulgation of the provisions of the ordinance.

This ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

Mayor Pro Tem Ruby Gauley Alderman David McQueen Alderman Jay Scroggins Alderman Virgil Phillips Alderman Marie Crowe

This Ordinance was declared adopted on the 11th day of December, 2007.

James Lavigne - Mayor

Elizabeth Allen - Town Clerk